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Collected data

Entry of data: Access file

Questionnaire: 

 section 1 – general questions about the case and the 
procedure

 section 2 - about the offender

 section 3 - about the victim

Section 2:
sex, date of birth, age, nationality, ethnicity, marital  status, children, education, 
profession, employment, income; prior convictions, (prior) homicide attempted/completed, 
pleading, psychiatric expertise, aggravating/mittigating circumstances, offences besides; 
intoxicated – alcohol, influence of drugs, any addiction, motives, weapon, method, RVO 
(relationship between offender and victim), ...
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Offenders’ demographics

Age:

Min = 14; Max = 86

Mean = 40,28

15 minors (2,1 %)
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Sex:

Male = 641

Female = 94

Male
87,2

Female
12,8



Offenders’ demographics

Ethnicity:

604 Croats ( 81,3% )

50 Serbs

20 Roma

7 Albanians

3: Italians, Montenegrin

2: French, Hungarians, 
Slovenians

1: Bosnian, Pole, Macedonian, 
Romanian, Russian and Turkish
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Residence:

Other
29,3

The same 
as where 
offence 

was 
comitted

70,7



Family status

Marital status:
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Number of children (%):

none 1 2 3 4 >5

43,2

17,6
20,6

12,7

3,4 2,3

married
34,3

single
38,2

divorced
10,8

widowed
2,8

extra-marital 
relationship

6,7

other
0,2

missing 
data
6,9
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Education

none

unfinished…

elementary school

secondary school

higher school

faculty/master

PhD

missing data

5

3,6

25,2

53,2

1,9

2,3

0,3

8,6

Profession  

mostly craft professions with low 
wages, mechanics, catering 
industry, technicians etc.; 
2 criminalists, 18 police officers
56% unemployed;  20,6% retired

none
36,8

below 
average

26,1

average
35,5

above 
average

1,7

INCOME
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438 attempted 
homicides

384 x one victim
45 x two victims
4 x three victims
5 x five victims

267 completed 
homicides

253 x one victim
12 x two victims
2 x four victims

none one two three four five or
more

68,3

11,7

5,8 5,1
2,8

6,3

Prior convictions %



Homicide circumstances
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no

insignificantly
diminished responsibility

significantly diminished
responsibility

insane

31,5

31,7

25,1

11,7

Judged insane
*missing value = 22,7%

no

fire arms

cold weapons

22,8

25,6

51,6

Weapon
*missing value = 9,6%
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guilty
23,94

not guilty
71,8

silent
4,25

Offender pleas

8,3 6,2 7,7
,3

77,5

*missing value = 12,8 %

Adjudication

*missing value = 14,5%



Prison sentence length

 N sentenced = 493

 min: 0 months (N = 8)

 max: 40 years (N = 5)

 average 73,5 months (aprox. 6 yrs)

 Most frequent sentence: half or a full year (1 year, 18 
months, 2 years, 30 months...)

ONE-WEEK INTERNATIONAL INTENSIVE COURSE: ‘CRIME AND CRIMINOLOGY IN THE BALKANS’
DUBROVNIK, 2017

• Fine: N = 19 (500,00 – 50.619,00 kn)

* No life inprisonment in Croatia (max sentence: 40 yrs)
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no
52,7

beer
14,6

wine
8,5

strong 
spirits
11,3

unknown 
sort of drink

12,9

Alcohol 
intoxication

*missing value = 23,7%

no
91,8

marijuana/hash
2,9

XTC, LSD, 
amphetamin

es etc.
3,3

heroine, 
cocaine, 

crack
2,0

Drugs 
intoxication

*missing value = 31,2%



Addiction

missing

alcohol

opiate

crack/cocaine

alcohol and illegal drugs

no addiction

other

alcohol, but in abstinence

betting

cannabis

illegal drugs

40,1

19,7

1,7

,5

2,7

33,5

,1

,1

,1

,9

,4
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Homicide motive

missing

sexual

separation/divorce

jealousy

hate

general conflict (between relatives, neighbours etc.)

gang related

law enforcement confrontation

no motive

robbery (money general)

other

robbery (money to buy drugs)

robbery (drugs)

revenge

personal honour

family honour

revenge (criminal transaction related)

drug transaction related

17,0

,9

3,1

2,7

,9

34,2
,1

,3

15,5

3,2

12,6

,3

,1

2,0

4,2

1,9

,5

,4
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adjustment disorder

affective state

business conflict

conflict in traffic

conflict over money

covering another 
crime

ethnic conflict (Serb-
Croat)opportunism

psychotic state

self defense

unintentional

unresolved property 
relations
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Other motives



Methods applied

15,4

4,4

,8

11,7

1,9 ,7

20,1

35,3

9,4
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bombing
0,8

cutting
1,6hitting

1,6

hitting 
(axe)
0,5

pushing
0,5

rush with 
vehicle

0,7

Other methods



Offender - victim relations

no relationship

husband/wife/partner

other

child

parent/grandparent

relative

busness acquaintance

neighbourhood acquaintance

pub etc. acquaintance

school/university acquaintance

illicit acquaintance

18,8

11,1

15,4

5,0

6,3

3,4

4,3

14,8

19,4

,6

,5
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Offender - victim relations
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acquaintance

ex partners

friends

lessor-subtentant

new partner of ex 
partner

partner's family 
member

prison 
acquaintance

roomates

siblings

the same person



Conclusion

 Problems:
• high percent of missing data

• undefined categories in some questions (RVO, motives, 
drugs...)

Protective factors: sex, family, income, education

 Future research: more psychological variables 
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Thank you for your 
attention 

www.balkan-criminology.eu 


